Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

YAT SING HOLDINGS LIMITED 日成控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 3708)

PROPOSED CHANGE OF COMPANY NAME

Subject to certain conditions set out in the paragraph headed "Conditions of the Change of Company Name" below, the board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of Yat Sing Holdings Limited (the "Company") proposes to change the Company's English name from "Yat Sing Holdings Limited" to "China Supply Chain Holdings Limited" and its dual foreign name in Chinese from "日成控股有限公司" to "中國供應鏈產業集團有限公司" (the "Change of Company Name").

CONDITIONS OF THE CHANGE OF COMPANY NAME

The Change of Company Name is subject to the fulfillment of the following conditions:

- (a) the passing of a special resolution by the shareholders (the "Shareholders") of the Company approving the Change of Company Name at an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of the Company; and
- (b) the approval of the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands being obtained for the Change of Company Name.

Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions set out above, the Change of Company Name will take effect upon the date on which the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands enters the new English name and the new dual foreign name in Chinese of the Company on the register of companies in place of the former English name and the former dual foreign name in Chinese and issues a certificate of incorporation on change of name. The Company will then comply with the necessary registration and/or filing procedures with the Companies Registry in Hong Kong.

REASONS FOR THE CHANGE OF COMPANY NAME

The Change of Company Name is to reflect the intention of stepping into supply chain services and supply chain financial services of the Company. The Board considers that the Change of Company Name will provide the Company with a fresh new corporate image and identity. The Board is of the opinion that the Change of Company Name will benefit the Company and is in the best interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS OF THE CHANGE OF COMPANY NAME

The Change of Company Name will not affect any rights of the Shareholders or the Company's daily business operation or financial position. All existing share certificates of the Company in issue bearing the existing name of the Company will, upon the Change of Company Name becoming effective, continue to be evidence of title to the shares of the Company and will be valid for trading, settlement, registration and delivery purposes.

Accordingly, there will not be any arrangement for free exchange of the existing share certificates of the Company for new certificates bearing the new name of the Company. Upon the Change of Company Name becoming effective, any issue of share certificates will bear the new name of the Company and the securities of the Company will be traded on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") under the new name. In addition, after the Change of Company Name becomes effective, the Company will change the English and Chinese stock short names accordingly, subject to the confirmation of the Stock Exchange.

GENERAL

The EGM will be held for the Shareholders to consider and, if thought fit, pass the special resolution to approve the Change of Company Name. A circular containing the details regarding the Change of Company Name as well as a notice convening the EGM and the related proxy form will be despatched to the Shareholders as soon as practicable.

As no Shareholder has a material interest in the Change of Company Name, no Shareholder will be required to abstain from voting on the special resolution to approve the Change of Company Name.

Further announcement(s) will be issued by the Company as and when appropriate on the results of the EGM, the effective date of the Change of Company Name and the new English and Chinese stock short names of the Company under which the shares of the Company will be traded on the Stock Exchange and the new website address of the Company as and when appropriate.

By order of the Board
YAT SING HOLDINGS LIMITED
Ma Huijun
Chairman

Hong Kong, 20 December 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises four executive Directors, namely Ms. Ma Huijun (Chairman), Mr. Dai Jian (Vice Chairman and Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Lai Aizhong and Mr. Dai Ming; one non-executive Director, namely Mr. Zhang Junze; and four independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Huang Shuhui, Mr. Chan Foon, Mr. Guo Biao and Ms. Song Dan.